     EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law.
         [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.
         Underlining indicates matter added to the bill by  amendment.
          Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by
               amendment or deleted from existing law by amendment.
CITY OF BALTIMORE
ORDINANCE
Council Bill 21-0155

7 4-301 {“Notice of proposed regulation”} establishes “at least” a 30-day notice and comment period for
8 proposed regulations and that agencies may elect, or a statute may require, a longer period.
9 Subtitle 4.  Codification
10 §4-401.  Submission to DLR Director.
11 A regulation is [not] effective [unless it has been submitted] ON SUBMISSION to the Director
12 for COBRA codification, UNLESS A LATER EFFECTIVE DATE IS SPECIFIED BY LAW OR IN THE
13 ADOPTED REGULATION.
14 SECTION 2.  AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the laws of Baltimore City read as
15 follows:
16 Ordinance 20-0557
17 SECTION 4.  AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That [notwithstanding]:
18 (A) NOTWITHSTANDING Section 1 and Section 3 of this Ordinance, any
19 regulation that is current and effective [on the date this Ordinance is
20 effective need not be re-proposed, re-publicized, or re-adopted in
21 accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 1, provided that any
22 regulation that is current and effective on the date this Ordinance is
23 effective] AS OF JANUARY 15, 2021, SHALL REMAIN EFFECTIVE IF:
24 [(1) has been reviewed by the agency, in consultation with the Law
25 Department, to ensure the regulation conforms to the style set
26 forth in the style manual adopted by the Department of
27 Legislative Reference; and]
28 (1) [(2)] THE REGULATION is submitted, IN DIGITAL FORM, to the Director of
29 Legislative Reference [for codification into the Code of Baltimore
30 Regulations Annotated] BY JANUARY 15, 2022, FOR COBRA
31 CODIFICATION [no later than 1 year from that date that this Ordinance has
32 been enacted.];
33 (2) THE REGULATION IS NOT ABROGATED BY:
34 (I) THE AGENCY THAT ADOPTED IT; OR
35 (II) A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION; AND
dlr21-0482~3rd/04Oct21
GP/21-0155~3rd Reader/td:rf:ar - 4 -
Council Bill 21-0155
1 (3) NO PART OF THE TEXT OF THE REGULATION IS MATERIALLY CHANGED,
2 WHICH THE CITY SOLICITOR SHALL DETERMINE AND, IF THE CITY
3 SOLICITOR DOES DETERMINE A MATERIAL CHANGE HAS BEEN MADE, THE
4 CITY SOLICITOR SHALL DEEM THE REVISED TEXT TO BE A PROPOSED
5 REGULATION, WHICH:
6 (I) IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNLESS ADOPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
7 REQUIREMENTS OF GENERAL PROVISIONS ARTICLE, TITLE 4; AND
8 (II) DOES NOT AFFECT THE LAWFULNESS OF THE EXISTING REGULATION
9 UNTIL THE PROPOSED REGULATION BECOMES EFFECTIVE PURSUANT
10 TO GENERAL PROVISIONS ARTICLE, TITLE 4.
11 (B) ANY REGULATION THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
12 ORDINANCE AND THAT WAS CURRENT AND EFFECTIVE AS OF JANUARY 15,
13 2021, AND NOT FILED WITH THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BY
14 JANUARY 15, 2022, SHALL TERMINATE AND NO LONGER HAVE LEGAL
15 EFFECT.
16 (C) ANY REGULATION THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
17 ORDINANCE AND THAT WAS CURRENT AND EFFECTIVE AS OF JANUARY 15,
18 2021, AND FILED WITH THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BY
19 JANUARY 15, 2022:
20 (1)  SHALL BE PLACED IN A SPECIAL SECTION OF THE COBRA ENTITLED
21 “REGULATIONS EXISTING AS OF JANUARY 15, 2021”;
22 (2) NEED NOT CONFORM TO A STYLE SET FORTH IN THE STYLE MANUAL
23 ADOPTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE PURSUANT
24 TO GENERAL PROVISIONS ARTICLE, § 4-202; AND
25 (3) THE DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE SHALL: